extra percentage point of 21-d PR (from 5.2 in base scenario to $7.6, a 46% increase). At the

other end of spectrum comparing 25% and 30% 21-d PR, shows a smaller increase. A 20%

169

increase in milk price decreased the economic gain ($/cow per year) per unit of 21-d PR from

$4.2 to $3.8 (10% reduction). A 20% decrease in milk price increased the economic gain to $4.4

(from original $4.2). A similar trend, but not at the same scale, was also observed by Galvão et

al. (2013), and they concluded that in periods of high milk price reproductive performance might

not be as critical as periods of lower milk price (Galvão et al., 2013). Increasing the replacement

cost by 20% increased the economic gain per unit of 21-d PR from 10% to 15% 21-d PR by 58%

($8.2 vs. $5.2). However, this gain at the 25% to 30% 21-d PR was much smaller and equal to

$4.8. Compared to base of $4.2 this is just 14% improvement. A 20% decrease in replacement

cost was similar to 20% increase but decreased the gain per unit from the base.

Table 5.4. Effect of changes in input parameters on net return ($/cow per year) from 2,000

replications across 5 different 21-d pregnancy rates

  21-d pregnancy rate (%)

Parameter Change

(%)
10 15 20 25 30

Base scenario
3166±74.5 3192±75.4 3215±73.2 3220±75.7

3241±74.5

Milk price +20 4031±90.8 4048±91.5 4064±90.6 4064±90.8 4083±91.7

 -20 2343±59.1 2381±59.5 2408±58.9 2414±59 2436±59.6

Replacement cost +20 3076±73.7 3117±74.5 3146±74 3154±74.3 3178±75.2

 -20 3255±75.3 3270±75.6 3283±74.6 3282±74.6 3299±75.4

Milk cut-off threshold -50 3082±76.9 3137±76.6 3181±75.1 3197±74.9 3225±75.6

Milk cut-off threshold +

Replacement cost

-50

+20

2977±77 3050±76.6 3105±75.1 3129±74.9 3162±75.6

Milk cut-off threshold +

Replacement cost

-50

-20

3189±76.9 3224±76.6 3256±75.2 3265±74.9 3288±75.6

Reducing cut-off milk threshold by 50% increased the average net return for each 21-d PR

compared to the base scenario. Among all the changed parameters in Table 5.4, reducing the cut-

off milk threshold had the highest impact on the extra gain per unit of change in 21-d PR. The

average economic gain ($/cow per year) per unit of 21-d PR was $11 (more than twice) from

10% to 15% 21-d PR (compared to $5.2 in base scenario). From 25% to 30% the economic gain

per 21-d PR unit was much lower ($6.6), but still considerably higher than the base scenario

170

($4.2). Different studies have used different criteria for culling non-pregnant cows. For example,